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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This owner’s guide and any additional inserts are considered part of 
the product. They contain important information about safety, use 
and disposal. Before using the product, please familiarize yourself 
with all operating and safety instructions. Please keep all documents 
for future reference and pass these documents on, together with 
the product, to any future owner. See www.vornado.com/circulators-
manuals to view, download and print the most current version of 
these instructions.  

INTENDED USE: This product is intended to circulate the air 
in indoor living spaces only in the United States. This product 
is intended for floor use only. This product is not intended for 
commercial or industrial use. The manufacturer assumes no 
responsibility for damage or injury due to unauthorized use or 
product modification. Failure to follow these directions will void the 
product warranty.

WARNING: Risk to Children and Impaired Persons
Supervision is required during the installation, operation, cleaning 
and maintenance of this product by children 12 years of age and 
younger and anyone with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance, its parts and packaging material.
 
INSTALLATION WARNING—To reduce risk of fire, electrical 
shock and injury to persons, observe the following:
-   Place this product away from curtains, draperies, tablecloths and 

other fabrics, since they may be drawn into the product, damage 
the motor and/or cause a fire.

-   No part of this product (the appliance, power cord, plug, 
packaging, etc.) should be placed near furnaces, fireplaces, stoves 
or other high temperature heat sources. Do not use this product in 
a window, on an uneven or unstable surface, or near water.

-   The appliance, power supply, power cord and plug cannot come 
into contact with water. Do not use this product on wet surfaces. 
Do not use this product in a bathtub or shower or position product 
where it may fall into a bathtub, laundry, swimming pool or other 
water container. Do not use this product outdoors or expose it to 
weather or elements.

-   Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw 
rugs, runners, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under 
furniture or appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic area and 
where it will not be tripped over. The cord should not hang over 
edges of counters or be placed where it can be crimped or closed 
in doors. Place appliance near an easily accessible outlet so the 
product can be unplugged quickly during an emergency.

SAFE USE WARNING—To reduce risk of fire, electrical shock and 
injury to persons, observe the following:
-   WARNING: To reduce likelihood of circuit overload, fire and 

electric shock, do not operate with a solid state speed device, such 
as a dimmer control switch.

-   Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug. Discard fan 
or return to an authorized service facility for examination and/or 
repair. 

-   Do not operate unit if the unit has been dropped or damaged. Do 
not use this product if it has a damaged power cord or plug. To 
avoid risk of electrical shock, do not attempt to repair or replace 
parts. Only original replacement parts may be used. If the power 
cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
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service agent, or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard. Contact Vornado Consumer Service at 1-800-234-0604 
(phone) or consumerservice@vornado.com (email) for further 
instructions about replacement and repair.

-   Before plugging power cord into electrical outlet, be sure that 
all electrical information on the rating label, including voltage, is 
compatible with your outlet’s power supply. 

-   Do not sit or stand on product.
-   Never use the cord as a handle or otherwise yank, strain or stretch 

the power cord. 
-   While the product is plugged in, do not insert or allow foreign 

objects to enter any input or output opening as this may cause risk 
of electric shock or fire, or damage the product.

-   A loose fit between wall outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause 
overheating and distortion of the plug. Discontinue use of the 
product in this outlet. Contact a qualified electrician to replace 
loose or worn outlets.

-   This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the 
other.) To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to 
fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in 
the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

-   Before moving, repositioning, servicing, cleaning and when not in 
use, use the product controls to turn off the power and then unplug.  
To disconnect from outlet, grasp and pull only the plug. Also, power 
off and unplug if the product will be left unattended for an extended 
period of time or during electrical storms. 

SERVICING WARNING—To reduce risk of fire, electrical shock 
and injury to persons, observe the following:
-   Clean your product regularly, only as is instructed in this manual. 

Prior to cleaning, turn off the power on your product and unplug. Do 

not use gasoline, thinners, solvents, ammonias or other chemicals 
for cleaning. Refer to the CLEANING instructions provided.

-   Do not open appliance housing. To avoid risk of shock, all 
service and/or repairs must be done by a Vornado Authorized 
Service Center. 

-   This product employs overload protection (fuse). A blown fuse 
indicates an overload or short-circuit situation. If the fuse blows, 
unplug the product from the outlet. Replace the fuse as per the user 
servicing instructions (follow product marking for proper fuse rating) 
and check the product. If the replacement fuse blows, a short-circuit 
may be present and the product should be discarded or returned to 
an authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.

User Servicing Instructions
1. Using the product controls, turn off the appliance. 
2. Grasp the plug (not the cord) and disconnect from the outlet. 
3. Risk of Fire. Replace fuse only with 2.5 Amp, 125 Volt fuse as 

approved by Vornado Consumer Service. For an authorized 
replacement fuse, please contact Vornado Consumer Service. 

4. Once the replacement is received, use a small flat-head 
screwdriver to slide open the fuse cover (located on the plug) 
(See Fig. A). 

5. Remove fuse by using the screwdriver to gently lift each end of 
the fuse (See Fig. B).

6. Install the replacement fuse by using the screwdriver to gently 
push each metal end of the fuse into the receptacle one at a 
time. Do not push on the center of the fuse—it is fragile and 
may break.

7. Slide the fuse cover closed using the screwdriver. When 
closed, the cover should fit completely in the plug. No part of 
the cover should stick out (See Fig. C). 

8. Plug your appliance into the outlet and turn the power on. 
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9. If the replacement fuse blows, a short-circuit may be present 
and the product should be discarded or returned to an 
authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.

Risk of fire. Do not replace attachment plug. Contains a safety device 
(fuse, AFCI, LCDI) that should not be removed. Discard product if the 
attachment plug is damaged. 

FCC Compliance Statement
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and complies with Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this product does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the product off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

-   Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-   Increase the separation between the product and the receiver.
-   Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected. 
-   Contact Vornado Consumer Service or dealer or an experienced 

radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the product.

Supplier’s FCC Declaration of Conformity
Unique Identifier: Vornado Model OZI42DC
Responsible Party: Vornado Air LLC
Mailing Address : 415 E. 13th St., Andover, KS 67002
Contact: www.vornado.com

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
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CLEANING
Because your tower moves a substantial amount of air, it will need 
regular cleaning. If service is required, return your tower to Vornado 
(see WARRANTY for instructions). 

WARNING: To reduce the risk of electrical shock and injury to 
persons, unplug the tower before cleaning. 

REGULAR CLEANING
1.  Unplug tower before cleaning.

2.  Use the brush attachment on your household vacuum cleaner to 
vacuum any accumulated dust off the  tower.

3.  Wipe down the entire tower with a soft cloth.

Note: Do not use gasoline, thinners, solvents or other chemicals for 
cleaning. 
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TROUBLESHOOTING
POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTIONPROBLEM

Unit is not plugged in. Plug Power Cord into electrical outlet.

Unit is damaged or in need of repair. Cease usage and unplug. Contact Consumer Service for assistance.

Fuse needs to be replaced. See IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS for how to replace the fuse or 
contact Consumer Service.

Ensure unit is set to highest setting for maximum air circulation.

Allow the unit to fully circulate the air throughout the room, this may take several minutes.

Ensure all air inlets and outlet grille are unobstructed.

The battery is dead. Replace with new CR2032 3V battery. Refer to REMOTE CONTROL - Battery 
Replacement for instructions.

The remote needs a line of sight to allow the unit to receive the signal. Position the unit so that the 
receiving lens, located located inside the black “V” logo, is visible from the remote control.

Unit fails to 
power on.

Unit is not producing 
sufficient amount of air. 

Remote Control is not 
working. 
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LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Este manual de usuario y todos los folletos adicionales se consideran 
parte del producto. Contienen información importante sobre 
seguridad, utilización y eliminación. Antes de utilizar el producto, lea 
todas las instrucciones de seguridad y de operación. Conserve todos 
los documentos para referencia futura y entregue estos documentos, 
junto con el producto, en caso de venderlo. Consulte www.vornado.
com/circulators-manuals para ver, descargar e imprimir la versión más 
reciente de estas instrucciones.

USO PREVISTO: Este producto está previsto para circular el aire 
de espacios interiores de viviendas solo en Estados Unidos. Este 
producto está diseñado solo para uso en pisos. Este producto 
no está previsto para uso comercial o industrial. El fabricante 
no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños o lesiones que se 
ocasionen debido a la utilización o a la modificación no autorizadas 
del producto. La inobservancia de estas instrucciones invalidará la 
garantía del producto.

ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de quemadura química. Mantenga las 
pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
Se requiere la supervisión durante la instalación, la operación, la 
limpieza y el mantenimiento de este producto por parte de niños 
menores a 12 años y de cualquier persona con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas. Se debe supervisar que los niños 
no jueguen con este producto, sus partes ni el material de empaque. 

 

ADVERTENCIA DE INSTALACIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de 
incendio, de descarga eléctrica y de lesiones a personas, tenga 
en cuenta lo siguiente:
-   Coloque este producto alejado de cortinas, tapices, manteles y 

otras telas, ya que podrían ser atraídas por el producto, dañar el 
motor o causar un incendio.

-   Ninguna pieza de este producto (el artefacto, el cable de 
alimentación, el enchufe, el empaque, etc.) debe colocarse cerca 
de estufas, hogares, hornos u otras fuentes de calor de alta 
temperatura. No utilice este producto en una ventana, o en una 
superficie despareja o inestable, ni cerca de agua.

-   El artefacto, el cable de alimentación y el enchufe no pueden estar 
en contacto con agua. No utilice este producto en superficies 
húmedas. No utilice este producto en una tina o ducha, ni coloque 
el producto de donde se pueda caer a una tina, lavadora, piscina 
u otro contenedor de agua. No utilice este producto al aire libre o 
expuesto a la intemperie.

-   No pase el cable debajo del alfombrado. No cubra el cable con 
alfombras, tapetes o coberturas similares. No lo pase debajo de 
muebles o electrodomésticos. Coloque el cable fuera del área 
de paso y donde no genere tropiezos. El cable no debe colgar 
de bordes de mesadas ni estar colocado donde pueda quedar 
doblado o apretado por puertas. Coloque el artefacto cerca de una 
toma de corriente simple y accesible para que el producto pueda 
desenchufarse rápidamente en caso de emergencia.

ADVERTENCIA PARA LA UTILIZACIÓN SEGURA: Para reducir 
el riesgo de incendio, de descarga eléctrica y de lesiones a 
personas, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente:
-   ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir la posibilidad de una sobrecarga 

del circuito, de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no conecte a 
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un dispositivo de velocidad de estado sólido como un regulador 
de voltaje.

-   No opere ningún ventilador con un cable o enchufe dañado. 
Deseche el ventilador o regrese a un centro de servicio autorizado 
para su examen y / o reparación. 

-   No haga funcionar la unidad si esta se ha caído o está dañada. No 
opere ningún ventilador con un cable o enchufe dañado. Para evitar 
el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no intente reparar ni reemplazar 
piezas. Solo se deben utilizar piezas de recambio originales. Si el 
cable de alimentación está dañado, el fabricante, su agente de 
reparación o personas con similar capacitación deben reemplazarlo 
para evitar peligros. Comuníquese con el Servicio al Cliente de 
Vornado al 1-800-234-0604 (teléfono) o en consumerservice@
vornado.com (correo electrónico) para obtener más instrucciones 
sobre reemplazos y reparaciones.   

-   Antes de enchufar el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente 
eléctrica, asegúrese de la información eléctrica de la etiqueta de 
calificación, incluido el voltaje, sean compatibles con el suministro 
de alimentación de su toma de corriente. 

-   No se siente ni se pare sobre el producto.
-   Nunca utilice el cable como una manija, jale, separe ni tire del cable 

de alimentación. 
-   Mientras el producto esté enchufado, no coloque ni permita que 

objetos extraños entren en una abertura de entrada o salida ya 
que podrían causar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o de incendio, o 
dañar el producto.

-   Un calce no firme entre la toma de corriente de pared (receptáculo) 
y el enchufe pueden causar sobrecalentamiento del enchufe. Deje 
de utilizar el producto en esta toma de corriente. Comuníquese con 
un electricista calificado para reemplazar las tomas con corriente 
flojas o desgastadas.

-   Antes de mover, colocar en otra parte, reparar, limpiar o cuando 
no esté en uso, utilice los controles para apagar la alimentación y 
desenchufe. Para desconectar de la toma de corriente, tire solo del 
enchufe. También, apague y desenchufe el producto si lo dejará 
sin supervisión durante un largo período de tiempo o durante 
tormentas eléctricas. 

ADVERTENCIA DE REPARACIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de 
incendio, de descarga eléctrica y de lesiones a personas, tenga en 
cuenta lo siguiente:
-   Limpie su producto regularmente, solo como se indica en este 

manual. Antes de limpiar, apague y desenchufe el producto. No 
utilice gasolina, diluyentes, solventes, amoníacos ni otros químicos 
para limpiar. Consulte las instrucciones de LIMPIEZA provistas.

-   No abra la carcasa del artefacto. Para evitar el riesgo de descarga, 
todo servicio o reparaciones deben ser realizados por un Centro de 
Servicio Autorizado de Vornado. 

-   Este producto posee protección contra sobrecargas (fusible). Un 
fusible quemado indica que se ha producido una sobrecarga o un 
cortocircuito. Si el fusible se quema, desconecte el producto del 
tomacorriente. Reemplace el fusible de acuerdo a las instrucciones 
de reparación para el usuario (tenga en cuenta las indicaciones del 
producto para obtener información sobre el valor correspondiente 
del fusible) y verifique el producto. Si el fusible de repuesto se 
quema, es posible que ocurra un cortocircuito. En ese caso, el 
producto debe desecharse o ser devuelto a un representante de 
servicio autorizado para que examine o repare  
el producto. 
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Instrucciones De Reparación Para El Usuario
1. Utilizando los controles del producto, apague el artefacto. 
2. Tome el enchufe (no el cable) y desconéctelo de la toma 

de corriente. 
3. Riesgo de incendio. Reemplace con un fusible de 2.5 Amp, 

125 v con el amperaje aprobado por el Servicio de Atención 
al Cliente de Vornado.  Comuníquese con el Servicio de 
Atención al Cliente de Vornado para obtener un fusible de 
repuesto autorizado. 

4. Una vez que ha recibido el repuesto, utilice un destornillador 
plano pequeño para abrir la tapa del fusible (ubicada en el 
enchufe) (Fig. A). 

5. Retire el fusible utilizando el destornillador para levantar 
suavemente cada extremo del fusible (Fig. B).

6. Instale el fusible de repuesto utilizando el destornillador para 
empujar suavemente cada extremo de metal del fusible en el 
receptáculo, un extremo a la vez. No empuje en el centro del 
fusible; es frágil y puede romperse.

7. Deslice la tapa del fusible para cerrarla utilizando el 
destornillador. Una vez cerrada, la tapa debe caber 
completamente en el enchufe. Ninguna parte de la tapa debe 
sobresalir (Fig. C). 

8. Enchufe el artefacto en una toma de corriente y enciéndalo. 
9. Si el fusible de reemplazo se quema, puede haber un 

cortocircuito, y el producto debe desecharse o ser devuelto a 
un representante de servicio autorizado para que lo examinen 
o reparen.

Riesgo de incendio. No reemplace el enchufe. Contiene un artefacto 
de seguridad (fusible, AFCI, LCDI) que no debe retirarse. Deseche el 
producto si el enchufe está dañado. 

Declaración de cumplimiento de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
interferencias que pueden causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
NOTA: Este equipo ha sido evaluado y se determinó que cumple 
con los límites de un dispositivo digital Clase B en virtud del 
apartado 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados 
para proporcionar una protección razonable contra la interferencia 
nociva en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causarinterferencia nociva 
en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que 
la interferencia no se producirá en una instalación particular. Si 
este equipo causa interferencia nociva en la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo que puede determinarse por el encendido y apagado del 
equipo, se le aconseja al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia 
de la siguiente forma:
- Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepción.
- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo en el tomacorriente de un circuito diferente al 

cual está conectado el receptor. 
- Póngase en contacto con el Servicio al Cliente de Vornado o 

consulte al distribuidor o un técnico experimentado en radio/TV 
para recibir ayuda.

Fig. A Fig. B Fig. C
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Cambios o modificaciones  a esta unidad no aprobados por la parte 
responsable de cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario 
para operar el producto.

Declaración de conformidad de la FCC del proveedor
Identificador único: Vornado Modelo OZI42DC
Parte responsable: Vornado Air LLC
Dirección postal: 415 E. 13th St., Andover, KS 67002
Contacto: www.vornado.com

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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LIMPIEZA
Como la torre mueve mucha cantidad de aire, debe limpiarse con 
regularidad. Si requiere mantenimiento, lleve la torre a Vornado 
(consulte la sección GARANTÍA para más instrucciones). 

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica y 
lesiones a personas, desenchufe la torre antes de limpiarla. 

1.  Desenchufe la torre antes de limpiarla.

2. Use el accesorio cepillo de su aspiradora para aspirar el polvo 
acumulado en la torre.

3. Limpie toda la torre con un trapo suave.

Nota: No utilice gasolina, diluyente, solvente, u otros químicos para 
limpiar. 
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RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
POSIBLE CAUSA Y SOLUCIÓNPROBLEMA

La unidad no está enchufada. Enchufe el cable de alimentación en el tomacorriente eléctrico.

La unidad está dañada o necesita reparación. Suspenda el uso y desenchúfela. Comuníquese con el servicio 
de atención al cliente para obtener asistencia.

Debe cambiarse el fusible. Consulte la sección INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES para 
saber cómo cambiar el fusible o comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente. 

Asegurar la unidad está puesta en turbo (más alto) para máxima circulación de aire.

Permita que la unidad haga circular por completo en toda la habitación; esto puede tomar varios minutos.

Verifique que las entradas de aire y la rejilla de salida no estén obstruidas.  

La batería está muerta. Cámbiela por una batería nueva CR2032 3V. Consulte la sección CONTROLES – 
Batería del control remoto para recibir instrucciones.

El control remoto necesita una línea de visión para permitir que la unidad reciba la señal. Coloque la unidad 
de modo que la lente receptora, ubicado en el logotipo negro “V”, sea visible desde el control remoto.

El artefacto no se enciende.

El flujo de aire es débil 
o lento.

El GFCI se detiene.










